

R SHEET

101230394

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

21/1999 FC:481	Box	nr to: f Patents and Trademarks Assignments gton, D.C. 20231
	al number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and docur	ment: 6
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. Catherine J. Holland Name of Person Signing Signature	tion is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the
9.	Statement and signature.	32.09
6.	Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
	Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660 Attorney's Docket No.: ADBUS.121T-128T	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
	Name: Catherine J. Holland KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor	 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 11-1410
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$90
	Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution es in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in bove) October 2, 1998	Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No
	() Security Agreement() Change of Name() Other:	b. Trademark Registration No. 2,290,925
	() Assignment (x) Merger	a. Trademark Application No(s): 75/328918, 75/372310
3.	Nature of conveyance:	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? () Yes (X) No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: () Yes (X) No
	() Individual () Association () General Partnership () Limited Partnership (x) Corporation - State: California () Other:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: DataWorks Corporation Street Address: 5910 Pacific Center Blvd. Quite 800 City: San Diego State: CA ZIP: 92121 () Individual () Association () General Partnership () Limited Partnership (x) Corporation - State: Delaware () Other:
	DataWorks Corporation () Individual	Name: DataWorks Corporation Street Address: 5910 Pacific Center Blvd. Fuite 600 City: San Diego State: CA ZIP: 92121
1.	Name of conveying party: (If multiple assignors, list numerically)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

TRADEMARK REEL: 002002 FRAME: 0830

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"DATAWORKS CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "EPICOR SOFTWARE CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "EPICOR SOFTWARE CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWELFTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 1999, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

LATYS OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

9922141

DATE:

08-16-99

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002002 FRAME: 0831

2143290 8100M

991338328

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 08/12/1999 991338328 - 2143290

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

DATAWORKS CORPORATION, (a Delaware corporation)

WITH AND INTO

EPICOR SOFTWARE CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

Epicor Software Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Epicor"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That DataWorks Corporation ("DataWorks") is a corporation of the State of Delaware and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Epicor.

SECOND: That Epicor, as the owner of at least 90% of the outstanding shares of stock of DataWorks, does hereby merge DataWorks with and into Epicor (the "Merger").

THIRD: That the following is a copy of the resolutions duly adopted by the unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Epicor on June 23, 1999 with respect to the Mcrger:

RESOLVED: That DataWorks Corporation ("DataWorks") be merged with and into Epicor Software Corporation ("Epicor" or the "Company") pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware Ocneral Corporation Law (the "DGCL") as hereinafter provided (the "Merger"), so that the separate existence of DataWorks shall cease as soon as the Merger shall become effective (the "Effective Date"), and thereupon DataWorks and the Company will become a single corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), which shall continue to exist under and be governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware;

Cattletamore

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002002 FRAME: 0832

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the officers of the Company be and they hereby are authorized and directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger (the "Certificate of Ownership and Merger") setting forth a copy of these resolutions to merge Data Works into the Company, and to cause the same to be filed and recorded as provided by law, and to do all acts and things whatsoever, within the State of Delaware and in any other appropriate jurisdiction, necessary or proper to effect the Merger;

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Merger shall be effective upon the date of filing by the Company with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger;

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the terms and conditions of the Merger are as follows:

- The Certificate of Incorporation of Epicor, as in effect immediately prior to the (a) Effective Date, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, until thereafter duly amended in accordance with applicable law.
- The Bylaws of Epicor, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date, shall be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, until thereafter duly amended in accordance with applicable law.
- The directors of Epicor immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be the initial directors of the Surviving Corporation and will hold office from the Effective Date until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified in the manner provided in the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, as such instruments may be amended from time to time, either before or after the Effective Date, or as otherwise provided by law.
- The officers of Epicor immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be the initial officers of the Surviving Corporation and will hold office from the Effective Date until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified in the manner provided in the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, as such instruments may be amended from time to time, either before or after the Effective Date, or as otherwise provided by law.
- At the Effective Date, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of DataWorks or the Company, each share of DataWorks common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Shares"), issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be canceled and extinguished and cease to exist, without any conversion thereof, and no payment shall be made with respect thereto.

Cert/delement

TRADEMARK REEL: 002002 FRAME: 0833

PURTHER RESOLVED: That the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions which may be necessary or advisable to carry out and perform the purposes and accomplish the intent of the resolutions and any and all prior actions taken by the officers in connection herewith are hereby ratified and approved.

FOURTH: That the Merger has been approved in writing by Epicor, the sole stockholder of Data Works, in accordance with Section 228 of the Delaware Corporation Law.

FIFTH: That this Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall become effective upon its filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Epicor has caused this Certificate to be signed by Perry Tarnofsky, its Vice-President, this 12th day of August, 1999.

EPICOR SOFTWARE CORPORATION

By: Perty Tarnofsky, Vice-President

ARMVISINEL BOALXCERTIFIC DATAMERO, DOC

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR PAUL A. STEWART JOSEPH F. JENNINGS CRAIG S. SUMMERS ANNEMARIE KAISER BRENTON R. BABCOCK THOMAS F. SMEGAL, JR. MICHAEL H. TRENHOLM DIANE M. REED JONATHAN A. BARNEY RONALD J. SCHOENBAUM JOHN R. KING FREDERICK S. BERRETTA NANCY WAYS VENSKO JOHN P. GIEZENTANNER ADEEL S. AKHTAR GINGER R. DREGER THOMAS R. ARNO DAVID N. WEISS DANIEL HART, FH.D. JAMES T. HAGLER DOUGLAS G. MUEHLHAUSER LORI LEE YAMATO STEPHEN M. LOGBIN ORDERIT E. CARTAREN

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT CAUSES

620 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE

SIXTEENTH FLOOR NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660-8016

(949) 760-0404

FAX (949) 760-9502

INTERNET: WWW.KMOB.COM

December 1, 1999

VIA CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MARK M. ABUMERI OF COUNSEL JON W. GURKA KATHERINE W. WHITE JERRY R. SEILER KATHERINE W. WHITE ERIC M. NELSON ALEXANDER C. CHEN MARK R. BENEDICT, PH.D. PAUL N. CONOVER ROBERT J. ROBY SABING H. LEE KAROLINE A. DELANEY JOHN W. HOLCOMB JAPANESE PATENT ATTY KATSUHIRO ARA:**

EUROPEAN PATENT ATS

MARTIN HELLEBRANDT KOREAN PATENT ATTY

MINCHEOL KIM

SCIENTISTS & ENGINEERS (NON-LAWYERS)

RAIMOND J. SALENIEKS NEIL S. BARTFELD, PH.D.**
DANIEL E. JOHNSON, PH.D.**
JEFFERY KOEPKE, Ph.D.
KHURRAM RAHMAN, PH.D. KHURRAM RAHMAN, PH.D.
JENNIFER A. HAYNES, PH.D.
BRENDAN P. C. NE., PH.D.
MARRINA D. ME., PH.D.
THOMAS Y. NAGATA
ALAN C. GORDON
PABLO S. HUER"A LINDA H. LIU MICHAEL J. HOLIHAN YASHWANT VAISHNAV, PH.D.

Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

STEPHEN M. LOBBIN

ROBERT F. GAZDZINSKI STACEY R. HALPERN MICHAEL K ERIEDLAND MICHAEL K. FRIDUAND DALE C. HUNT PH.D. LEE W. HENDERSON, PH.D. DEBORAH S. SHIPHERD RICHARD E. CAMPBELL

Re: Recordation of Merger Documents

Our Reference: ADBUS.000

I hereby certify that this correspondence and all marked attachments are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first-class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, on

KARDINE A. DELANEY JOHN W. HOLCOMB JAMES J. MULLEN, (II, PH.D. JOSEPH S. CIANFRANI JOSEPH M. RE'SMAN, PH.D. WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN

WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN GLEN L. NUTTALL ERIC S. FURMAN, PH.D. DO TE KIM TIRZAH ABE LOWE GEOFFREY Y. :IDA ALEXANDER S. FRANCO

SANJIVPAL S. GILL
SUSAN M. MOSS
GUY PERRY
JAMES W. HILL, M.D.
ROSE M. THIESSEN, PH.D.
MICHAEL L. FULLER
MICHAEL A. GUILIANA

SANJIVPAL S. GILL

December 1, 1999 (Date)

Dear Sir:

LOUIS J. KNOBBE DON W. MARTENS GORDON H. OLSON JAMES B. BEAR DARRELL L. OLSON WILLIAM B. BUNKER WILLIAM H. NIEMAN LOWELL ANDERSON

LOWELL ANDERSON ARTHUR S. ROSE

JAMES F. LESNIAK NED A. ISRAELSEN DREW S. HAMILTON JERRY T. SEWELL

JERRY T. SEWELL JOHN B. SGANGA, JR. EDWARD A. SCHLATTER GERARD VON HOFFMANN

GERARD VON HOFFMANN
JOSEPH R. RE
CATHERINE J. HOLLAND
JOHN M. CARSON
KAREN VOGEL WEIL
ANDREW H. SIMPSON
JEFFREY L. VAN HOOSEAR
DANIEL E. ALTMAN
ERNEST A. BEUTLER
MARGUERITE L. GUNN
STEPHEN C. JENSEN
VITO A. CANUSO III
WILLIAM H. SHREVE
LYNDA J. ZADRA-SYMES*
STEVEN J. NATAUPSKY

Enclosed for recordation is the following.

1. A Recordation Cover Sheet for DataWorks Corporation (CA) to DataWorks Corporation (DE).

Please record document No. 1 first.

A Recordation Cover Sheet for DataWorks Corporation (DE) to Epicor Software 2. Corporation (DE).

Document No. 2 should be recorded last. The owner of record should appear as Epicor Software Corporation, a Delaware Corporation.

- 3. A stamped, self-addressed postcard to acknowledge receipt; and
- 4. Please charge Deposit Account No. 11-1410 in the amount of \$180 and for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account. A copy of this letter is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

Catherine J. Holland

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR PAUL A. STEWART JOSEPH F. JENNINGS CRAIG S. SUMMERS ANNEMARIE KAISER BRENTON R. BABCOCK THOMAS F. SMEGAL, JR. MICHAEL H. TRENHOLM DIANE M. REED JONATHAN A. BARNEY RONALD J. SCHOENBAUM JOHN R. KING FREDERICK S. BERRETTA NANCY WAYS VENSKO JOHN P. GIEZENTANNER ADEEL S. AKHTAR GINGER R. DREGER THOMAS R. ARNO DAVID N. WEISS DANIEL HART, PH.D. JAMES T. HAGLER DOUGLAS G. MUEHLHAUSER LORI LEE YAMATO STEPHEN M. LOBBIN ROBERT F. GAZOZINSKI STACEY R. HALFERN MICHAEL K. FRIEDLAND DALE C. HUNT, PH.D. LEE W. HENDERSON, PH.D. DEBORAH S. SHEPHERD RICHARD E. CAMPBELL

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT CAUSES

620 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE

SIXTEENTH FLOOR

NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660-8016

(949) 760-0404

FAX (949) 760-9502

INTERNET: WWW.KMOB.COM

December 1, 1999

VIA CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

OF COUNSEL JERRY R. SEILER

JAPANESE PATENT ATTY KATSUHIRO ARAF**

MARTIN HELLEBRANDT

KOREAN PATEN' ATTY

SCIENTISTS & ENGINEERS (NON-LAWYERS)

(NON-LAWYERS)

RAIMOND J. SALENIEKS**

NEIL S. BARTFELD, PH.D. **

DANIEL E. JOHNSON, PH.D. **

JEFFERY KOEPKE, PH.D.

HURRAM RAHMAN, PH.D.

JENNIFER A. HAYNES, PH.D.

BRENDAN P. O NEIL, PH.D.

MARRINA Q. MEI, PH.D.

THOMAS Y. NAGATA

ALAN C. GORDON

PABLO S. HUERTA

LINDA H. LIU

MICHAEL J. HO. IMAN

YASHWANT VAISHNAV, PH.D.

Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

DEBORAH S. SHEPHERD RICHARD E. CAMPBELL

Re: Recordation of Merger Documents

Our Reference: ADBUS.000

I hereby certify that this correspondence and all marked attachments are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first-class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, on

MARK M. ABUMER:
JON W. GURKA
KATHERINE W. WHITE
ERIC M. NELSON &
ALEXANDER G. CHEN
MARK R. BENEDICT, PH.D.
PAUL N. COMOVER
ROBERT J. ROBY
SABING H. LEF

ROBERT J. ROBY
SABING H. LEE
KAROLINE A. DELANEY
JOHN W. HOLCOMB
JAMES J. MULLEN, III, PH.D.
JOSEPH M. REISMAN, PH.D.
WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN
GLEN L. NUTTALL
ERIC S. FURMAN, PH.D.
DO TE KIM W

ERIC S. FURMAN, PH.D.
DO TE KIM
TIRZAH ABE LOWE
GEOFFREY Y. HDA
ALEXANDER S. FRANCO
SANJIYPAL S. GILL

SUSAN M. MUSS GUY PERRY JAMES W. HILL, M.D. ROSE M. THIESSEN, PH.D. MICHAEL L. FULLER MICHAEL A. GUILIANA

SUSAN M. MOSS

December 1, 1999

(Date)

Dear Sir:

LOUIS J. KNOBBE DON W. MARTENS"
GORDON H. OLSON
JAMES B. BEAR
DARRELL L. OLSON
WILLIAM B. BUNKER
WILLIAM H. NIEMAN
LOWELL ANDERSON

LOWELL ANDERSON ARTHUR S. ROSE JAMES F. LESNIAK

JAMES F. LESNIAK
NED A. ISRAELSEN
DREW S. HAMILTON
JERRY T. SEWELL
JOHN B. SGANGA, JR.
EDWARD A. SCHLATTER
GERARD VON HOFFMANN
JOSEPH R. RE
CATHERINE J. HOLLAND

CATHERINE J. HOLLAND
JOHN M. CARSON
KAREN VOGEL WEIL
ANDREW H. SIMPSON
JEFFREY L. VAN HOOSEAR
DANIEL E. ALTWAN
ERNEST A. BEUTLER
MARGUERITE L. GUNN
STEPHEN C. JENSEN
VITO A. CANUSO III
WILLIAM H. SHREVE
LYNDA J. ZADRA—SYMES!

LYNDA J. ZADRA-SYMEST STEVEN J. NATAUPSKY

Enclosed for recordation is the following.

A Recordation Cover Sheet for DataWorks Corporation (CA) to DataWorks 1. Corporation (DE).

Please record document No. 1 first.

2. A Recordation Cover Sheet for DataWorks Corporation (DE) to Epicor Software Corporation (DE).

Document No. 2 should be recorded last. The owner of record should appear as Epicor Software Corporation, a Delaware Corporation.

- 3. A stamped, self-addressed postcard to acknowledge receipt; and
- 4. Please charge Deposit Account No. 11-1410 in the amount of \$180 and for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account. A copy of this letter is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

Catherine J. Holland

RECORDED: 12/06/1999

Ceptherd